regulatory developments and market and general economic conditions.  In light of this, the Board
reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

The Directors are satisfied that upon completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient
working capital to meet its stated objectives as set out in this Prospectus.

The use of further debt or equity funding will be considered by the Board where it is appropriate
to expand sales and marketing efforts, accelerate a specific product development or capitalise on
further opportunities.

It should be noted that the Company is unlikely to be self‐funding through its own operational
cash flow at the end of the 12 month period referred to above.  Accordingly, the Company may
require additional capital beyond this point, which will likely involve the use of additional debt or
equity funding.

Prospectus   Page 27

6.10 Capital structure

The proposed pro forma capital structure of the Company following completion of the Offers and
the Acquisition is as follows:

Equity component  Shares1

Minimum
Subscription

Shares1

Maximum
Subscription

Class A
Perform‐

ance
Shares2

Options3

Minimum
Subscription

Options3

Maximum
Subscription

Perform‐
ance Rights4

On issue as at date of Prospectus  43,903,500  43,903,500  ‐  2,100,000  2,100,000  ‐

Issued pursuant to the Public
Offer

40,000,000  60,000,000  ‐   ‐  ‐

Issued pursuant to the Vendor
Offer

200,000,000  200,000,000  200,000,000   ‐  ‐

Issued pursuant to the D13
Lender Offer

42,000,000  42,000,000  ‐   ‐  ‐

Issued pursuant to the Adviser
Offer

65,000,000  65,000,000  84,000,000  40,000,000  40,000,000  ‐

Issued to the Existing Directors
and the Former Director in
satisfaction of outstanding
directors' fees and salary

4,600,000  4,600,000  ‐   ‐  ‐

Granted to the Proposed
Directors under the Performance
Rights Plan

‐  ‐  ‐   ‐  23,750,000

Granted to employees of D13
under the Performance Rights
Plan

‐  ‐  ‐   ‐  62,500,000

Shares to be issued on exercise of
New Options immediately prior
to re‐listing5

8,423,250   (8,423,250)

Total following completion of
the Acquisition and Offers

403,926,750  415,503,500  284,000,000  33,676,750  42,100,000  86,250,000

Notes:

1. Rights attaching to Shares are summarised in Section 14.1
2. Class A Performance Shares convertible into Shares upon satisfaction of the Milestone.  The terms and conditions of

the Class A Performance Shares are outlined in Section 14.2.
3. Further details in respect to the terms and conditions of the Options are outlined in the Options table below.
4. The terms and conditions of the Performance Rights are outlined in Section 14.5.
5. Viaticus has agreed that immediately prior to re‐listing it will exercise or procure the exercise of such number of the

New Options as is required to ensure that the Company does not have more Securities convertible  into Shares on

[…]

under this Prospectus described below and other subsequent events and the pro forma
adjustments described below.  The stated basis of preparation is the recognition and
measurement principles contained in Australian Accounting Standards applied to the
historical financial information and the events or transactions to which the pro forma
adjustments relate, as described below, as if those events or transactions had occurred as
at the date of the historical financial information.  Due to its nature, the pro forma
historical financial information does not represent the company's actual or prospective
financial position.

Potential investors should read the Investigating Accountant's Report in full before making
any investment decision.

Prospectus   Page 74

  D13  Kunene

Resources

Limited

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Minimum

Subscription)

Pro Forma

Consolidated

(Minimum

Subscription)

Pro Forma

Adjustments

(Maximum

Subscription

Pro Forma

Consolidated

(Maximum

Subscription)

Note Historical

Reviewed

Historical

Audited

   30‐Jun‐15  30‐Jun‐15  30‐Jun‐15  30‐Jun‐15

   $  $  $ $  $ $

ASSETS

Current Assets

Cash and cash

equivalents  3  39,396  554,223  3,547,333  4,140,952  5,211,385  5,805,004

Trade and other

receivables   22,308  177,871   200,179  ‐  200,179

Total Current Assets   61,704  732,094  3,547,333  4,341,131  5,211,385  6,005,183

Non‐Current Assets

Trade and other

receivables   ‐  20,000   20,000   20,000

Patents   ‐  ‐   ‐   ‐

Property plant and

equipment   6,013  ‐   6,013   6,013

Total Non‐Current Assets   6,013  20,000  ‐  26,013  ‐  26,013

Total Assets   67,717  752,094  3,547,333  4,367,144  5,211,385  6,031,196

LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables   77,081  218,255   295,336   295,336

Provisions   ‐  15,231   15,231   15,231

Other liabilities   ‐  134,020   134,020   134,020

Total Current Liabilities   77,081  367,506  ‐  444,587  ‐  444,587

Total Non‐Current

Liabilities   ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Total Liabilities   77,081  367,506  ‐  444,587  ‐  444,587

Net Assets   (9,364)  384,588  3,547,333  3,922,557  5,211,385  5,586,609

EQUITY

Contributed equity  4  29,258  6,268,964  (609,110)  5,689,112  1,019,555  7,317,777

Other contributed equity

– Perf. shares  5  ‐  ‐  418,320  418,320   418,320  418,320

Reserves  6  1,702  1,361,457  (1,219,472)  143,687  (1,181,597)  181,562

Accumulated losses  7  (40,324)  (7,179,051)  4,957,595  (2,261,780)  4,955,107  (2,264,268)

Minority interest   ‐  (66,782)  ‐  (66,782)  ‐  (66,782)

Equity   (9,364)  384,588  3,547,333  3,922,557  5,211,385  5,586,609

Prospectus   Page 75

9.6 Notes to the Pro Forma Adjustments

1. Pro Forma Adjustments and Assumptions

Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies which have been adopted in the preparation of the
Historical Financial Information are those of the Company and for Pro Forma Historical
Financial Information are those of the accounting acquirer, D13.  A preliminary assessment
of D13 and the Company’s accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the Pro Forma
Historical Financial Information has not identified any material differences.

Joint accounting policies of the Company and D13 are jointly referred to as the Group’s

[…]

at 30 June 2015  384,588  384,588
Cost of listing status acquired by D13 charged to
accumulated losses  713,000  713,000

  1,097,588  1,097,588

(g) The Company has provided for transaction related costs in this pro forma balance sheet;
(h) Where only the Minimum Subscription is raised, 8,423,250 in New Options will be converted

into Shares at an exercise price of $0.025.

3. Cash and Cash Equivalents

  Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  $  $

Historical Balance of Company 554,223  554,223
Historical Balance of D13  39,396  39,396

Pro Forma Adjustments
Shares issued pursuant to this prospectus (refer 2 (a)) 4,000,000  6,000,000
Options conversion (refer 2 (h)) 210,581  ‐
Acquisition, Public Offer and other share issue costs (663,248)  (788,615)

Closing balance  4,140,952  5,805,004

Prospectus   Page 82

4. Contributed Equity – Ordinary Shares

  Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  No of Shares No of Shares $  $

Historical contributed equity ‐
Company  43,903,500  43,903,500  6,268,964  6,268,964

Pro Forma Adjustments
Shares issued pursuant to this
Prospectus (refer 2 (a))  40,000,000  60,000,000  4,000,000  6,000,000
Acquisition of D13 (refer 2 (f))  200,000,000 200,000,000 1,097,588  1,097,588
Fully paid contributed equity – D13  ‐ ‐ 29,258  29,258
Elimination of Kunene equity –
reverse acquisition accounting  ‐  ‐  (6,268,964)  (6,268,964)
Issue of Introducer Securities to
advisors (refer 2 (c)(i))  45,000,000  45,000,000  450,000  450,000
Issue of Option Fee Shares to
advisors (refer 2 (c)(ii))  20,000,000  20,000,000  200,000  200,000
New Options conversion (refer 2 (h))  8,423,250 ‐ 248,456  ‐
Shares to D13 Lenders 42,000,000 42,000,000 ‐  ‐
Shares in lieu of directors’ benefits
(refer 2 (b))  4,600,000  4,600,000  46,000  46,000
Acquisition, Public Offer and other
share issue costs  ‐  ‐  (382,190)  (505,069)

Closing balance  403,926,750  415,503,500  5,689,112  7,317,777

5. Other Contributed Equity – Performance Shares

  Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  No of Shares No of Shares $  $

Historical contributed equity ‐
Company  ‐  ‐  ‐  ‐

Pro Forma Adjustments
Acquisition of D13 (refer 2 (f))  200,000,000 200,000,000 ‐  ‐
Issue of Introducer Securities to
advisors (refer 2 (d))  84,000,000  84,000,000  418,320  418,320

Closing balance  284,000,000  284,000,000  418,320  418,320

Prospectus   Page 83

6. Reserves

  Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  $  $

Options reserve  141,985  179,860
Foreign currency translation reserve 1,702  1,702

  143,687  181,562

Historical reserves ‐ Company 1,361,457  1,361,457

Pro Forma Adjustments
Elimination of Company’s equity (1,361,457)  (1,361,457)
Acquisition of D13  1,702  1,702
Introducer Securities  (New Options) to advisors
(refer 2 (e)(i))  179,860  179,860
Exercise of New Options  (37,875)  ‐

Closing balance  143,687  181,562

a. Share Based Payments Reserve

  Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  No of Securities No of Securities $  $

Historical share based payments
reserve ‐ Company

Options  37,000,000 37,000,000 1,447,720  1,447,720

Pro Forma Adjustments
Options
Elimination of Company’s equity  (34,900,000) (34,900,000) (1,447,720)  (1,447,720)
Introducer Securities  (New Options)
to advisors (refer 2 (e)(i))  40,000,000  40,000,000  179,860  179,860
Exercise of New Options  (8,423,250) ‐ (37,875)  ‐

Closing balance  33,676,750  42,100,000  141,985  179,860

Performance rights

Performance Rights to directors and
employees
(refer 2 (e)(ii))  86,250,000  86,250,000  ‐  ‐

Closing balance  86,250,000  86,250,000  ‐  ‐

Prospectus   Page 84

b. Foreign Currency Translation Reserve

  Pro Forma Historical

Minimum
Subscription
(unaudited)

Maximum
Subscription
(unaudited)

  $  $

Historical foreign currency translation reserve ‐ Company (86,263)   (86,263)

Pro Forma Adjustments
Elimination of Company’s equity 86,263  86,263